
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 12 June 2019 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Preston Andover Romans 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 June 2019



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 12 June 2019 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2019 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Housing Strategy Annual Progress Report 2018-2019 
 

5 - 35 

 Housing and Environmental Health 
To consider the Housing Strategy Annual Progress Report 
and the updated Housing Strategy 2016-19 Action Plan. 
 

 

8   North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty Management Plan 2019 - 2024 
 

36 - 145 

 Planning 
To consider formal adoption of the revised management 
plan for the next five years. 
 

 

9   Introduction of Debit/Credit Card and Contactless 
Payment Methods for Parking Tickets 
 

146 - 156 

 Planning 
To consider the options for the introduction of debit/credit 
card and contactless payment methods, in addition to cash 
for the purchase of pay and display parking tickets. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 June 2019



 
 

 

10   Member Champions 
 

157 - 159 

 Leader 
To consider the appointment of Member Champions for 
2019/20. 
 

 

11   Exclusion of the public 
 

160 

 The following items are confidential.  
 

 

12   Valley Housing Outturn and Business Plan Update 
 

161 - 180 

 Finance 
To review the activity of Valley Housing Ltd in 2018/19 and 
receive an updated business plan for 2019/20 to 2021/22. 
 

 

13   Introduction of Debit/Credit Card and Contactless 
Payment Methods for Parking Tickets - Exempt 
Annexes 
 

181 - 186 

 Planning 
Exempt information in relation to Item 9. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 June 2019



 

   Housing Strategy Annual Progress Report 2018-2019 

 
 
Report of the Housing and Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Housing Strategy 2016 – 2019 Action Plan Update as shown in the 
annex to the report, be approved. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 Housing is high on the national policy agenda, and it remains a key priority for 
Test Valley Borough Council.  

 The Council’s Housing Strategy sets out its plans for delivering effective and 
efficient housing services that meet the needs of local residents. It is concerned 
with all housing tenures and aims to meet locally identified need. 

 The Housing Strategy 2016 – 2019 Action Plan has been updated to take 
account of the progress achieved in 2018/19 and over the lifetime of the 
strategy.  

 The Housing Strategy has ensured that the objectives of the outgoing Corporate 
Plan priority “LIVE:  where the supply of homes reflects local needs” have been 
delivered and that the Council is actively working to address the housing needs 
of Test Valley, including in the context of the new Corporate Plan for 2019 - 
2023.  

 During 2019/20, the Housing Service will develop and recommend a new 
Housing Strategy for Test Valley. This will be developed in consultation, and with 
the intention to set out plans to grow the potential of our housing services in the 
borough from 2020 onwards.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Housing Strategy 2016 – 2019 and associated Action Plan were adopted 
by Cabinet in November 2016. The Action Plan is monitored and reviewed, 
and a report provided to Cabinet annually regarding progress against the set 
targets. 

1.2 The Action Plan has, therefore, been updated to reflect the work that has 
been undertaken and in light of emerging priorities, including new legislation 
and guidance, changes in funding regimes and new initiatives.  

1.3 The Action Plan sets out how we deliver against our housing priorities in a 
practical way, and demonstrates how the Council has progressed across the 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 June 2019

Page 5

ITEM 7



 

life of the strategy itself. This progress is achieved in partnership with a range 
of other organisations and stakeholders. 

1.4 The Housing Strategy is an overarching strategic document informing the way 
the Council’s Housing Services are delivered. Key related documents that 
contribute to the Housing Strategy are: 

(a) The Preventing Homelessness Strategy 2016 – 2019. 

(b) The Hampshire Home Choice Allocations Policy. 

(c) The Tenancy Strategy. 

(d) The Ho
[...]
 sets out their financial contributions towards 
adaptations in the properties they own for their 
tenants. 

Protocol agreed Sept 2017 It has not been possible to develop a 
protocol as each Registered Provider 
has their own policy varying from nil 
contributions to £3,500 per property 
per annum.   

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 June 2019

P
age 35



 North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty Management Plan 2019-2024 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended: 

That the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Management Plan 2014 – 2019 (Annex to the report), in accordance with the 
duty under Section 89 Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, be adopted. 
 
 

SUMMARY:  

 Following public consultation on a revised management plan to cover the next 
five years, a final version has been submitted to the Council for adoption, prior to 
its formal submission to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs for approval. 

 Once adopted by all the local authority partners within the designated area of the 
AONB and approved by the Secretary of State, the management plan will 
replace the existing management plan adopted in 2014. 

 It is considered that the revised management plan is in a form which is 
acceptable for adoption. Such adoption will meet the statutory duty on the 
Council to prepare a management plan for the AONB, under the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Act 2000. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Council adopted the first management plan for the North Wessex Downs 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) in 2004. This was in line with the 
requirements of the Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act 2000, which 
strengthened and brought together previous legislation regarding AONBs. 
Section 89 of the Act placed a duty on local authorities within a designated 
AONB area to prepare and publish a management plan. 

1.2 It is a statutory requirement that management plans are reviewed every five 
years. This is to ensure that they remain relevant to key partners in the light of 
changing circumstances, new knowledge and feedback from implementation. 
A new fourth revised management plan has been prepared for the period 2019 
– 2024. This would supersede the current 2014 – 2019 management plan.  

1.3 The Council is required to formally adopt the new revised management plan, 
prior to its submission to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs for approval, in order to fulfil its duty under the CRoW Act. Each 
of the other constituent local authorities within the designated area must also 
do likewise. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 June 2019

Page 36

ITEM 8



2 Background 

2.1 AONB status is a nationally important landscape designation for areas of high 
scenic quality that have protection in order to conserve and enhance the 
natural beauty of their landscapes. This includes: landform and geology, flora 
and fauna, landscape features and the rich history of human settlement over 
the centuries. They differ from national parks due to their more limited 
opportunities for extensive outdoor recreation, although have the same status 
and the landscape qualities are equivalent. Together the 34 AONBs and 10 
national parks in England provide a ‘family’ of protected landscapes, which 
collectively cover 23% of the country’s land area. AONBs have two purposes 
of designation: 

 

 Conserving and enhancing the natural beauty of the AONB, and 
 

 Increasing the understanding and enjoyment by the public of the special 
qualities of the AONB. 

 
If it appears that there is a conflict between these two purposes, greater 
weight is to be attached to that of conserving and enhancing natural beauty. 

2.2 Unlike national parks, recreation is not in itself an objective of designation, 
although AONBs should be used to meet the demands for recreation as far as 
this is consistent with the conservation of natural beauty. Account should also 
be taken of the need to safeguard agriculture, forestry and other rural 
industries and of the economic and social needs of local communities. 

2.3 The North Wessex Downs AONB was designated in 1972, it the third largest 
AONB in England and covers a significant area of Test Valley to the north of 
Andover, including the parishes of: Faccombe, Hurstbourne Tarrant, 
Linkenholt and Vernham Dean, and also parts of the parishes of Smannell and 
Tangley; approximately 26 square miles in total. The designated area extends 
into Basingstoke and Deane, Wiltshire, West Berkshire and Oxfordshire. A 
formal joint management structure for the AONB the ‘Council of Partners’ was 
established in 2001, of which the Council is a funding member. The body 
comprises each of the nine local authorities within the designated area, 
together with Natural England and representatives of the following interests: 
local communities, farming and rural business community, nature 
conservation, heritage and landscape interests, and recreation interests. 

2.4 The Council’s then Executive resolved on 10 October 2001, that the Council’s 
statutory duty to prepare a management plan for the AONB should be 
undertaken jointly by the Council of Partners on its behalf. Such joint working 
mechanisms between local authorities on the preparation of management 
plans are recommended by Government. 

2.5 The Council of Partners undertook public consultation on a revised 
management plan (attached as the Annex) which was approved and endorsed 
on 5 March 2019. It has now been submitted to the Council for its formal 
adoption. It is intended to guide the activity of all who live, work and visit the 
protected landscape, in order to help conserve and enhance its natural 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 June 2019

Page 37



beauty. Natural England’s Position Paper on Protected Landscapes, 2010, 
states that; 

 
 “The most important document for AONBs…is t
[...]
e management plan has been the subject of public consultation, has been 
prepared in line with the CRoW Act and relevant guidance and is supported 
and accompanied by an Appropriate Assessment (AA) document, as is 
required by the Habitats Regulations (and European Directives).  

12.3 The management plan provides a valuable assessment of AONB-wide key 
issues of importance, identifies the objectives and policies to protect this 
nationally importance landscape and guide the actions to be taken by the 
Council of Partners and member organisations over the next five years. 
 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plans: A Guide (CA23), 
Countryside Agency, 2001 

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty: A Guide for AONB Partnership Members 
(CA24), Countryside Agency, 2001  

Guidance for the Review of AONB Management Plans (CA221), Countryside 
Agency, 2006 

Position Paper on Protected Landscapes, Natural England, 2010 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: pt4.6 

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor Adams-King 

Officer: Timothy Goodridge Ext: 8612 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 12 June 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 June 2019

Page 41



The North Wessex Downs
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Management Plan 2019-2024

Version for approval by 
Council of Partners

Adoption Draft
January 2019

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 12 June 2019

P
age 42



title page
acknowledgements
publication information
image matrix

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 June 2019

P
age 43



3North Wessex Downs AONB Management Plan 2019-2024

Contents
Foreword by DEFRA Secretary of State .................................................
[...]
estate management; control of external lighting.

Figure X continued: Stakeholders and Opportunities to Contribute

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 June 2019

P
age 142



Summary of Achievements102

1-2 summary pages of achievements from last plan - 
photographic form?

Glossary

References?

List of figures?

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 June 2019

P
age 143



103North Wessex Downs AONB Management Plan 2019-2024

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 June 2019

P
age 144



Back page: contact details, quote, price/barcode?

Wraparound image from front? (depends on 
binding), or seaprate image and colour

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 June 2019

P
age 145



 Introduction of Debit/Credit Card and Contactless 
Payment Methods for Parking Tickets 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. The Council replace its cash only pay and display ticket machines with 
new ticket machines capable of accepting debit/credit card and 
contactless payment methods in addition to cash, as set out in Option 2 
at a total cost as set out in Exempt Annex 4 to the report. 

2. That the Head of Estates and Economic Development in consultation 
with the Planning Portfolio Holder be authorised to take such steps as 
necessary to implement Option 2. 

3. That funds to cover the cost of the contract (as set out in Exempt Annex 
4) be allocated from the New Homes Bonus Reserve for the purchase 
and installation of 43 replacement pay and display ticket machines. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY; 

 This report considers the options for the introduction of debit/credit card and 
contactless payment methods for the purchase of pay and display parking 
tickets, beyond the two “clock in clock out” machines in the Chantry Centre that 
have proved unreliable. Options considered were; 

1. Retain current cash only system.  

2. Replace existing pay and display ticket machines with new machines t
[...]
 has 
indicated that they hope in the future to be able to provide a more reliable 
alternative to the current “clock in clock” out system.  At that time it may be 
appropriate to revisit this issue. 

2 Background  

2.1 The ability to pay by credit/debit card or other contactless methods is now part 
of our everyday lives. Cash transactions in general have been in decline over 
the last few years and customers now expect to be able to pay for services via 
non-cash methods. 

2.2 In 2017, the British Retail Consortium’s (BRC) annual Payments Survey 
revealed that cards accounted for more than 50 per cent of all retail 
transactions. “For the first time the volume of retail purchases made by card 
now accounts for more than half of all customer transactions, according to the 
BRC’s latest annual Payments Survey, released today. This has partly been 
driven by UK customers increasingly using cards for lower value payments”. 

2.3 In the 2018 report, the BRC reported that “For the first time the value of retail 
purchases made by card now accounts for more than three quarters of all 
retail sales, according to the BRC's latest annual Payments Survey, 
released today.  This has partly been driven by UK customers increasingly 
using cards for lower value payments, traditionally dominated by cash.” 

2.4 Payment by debit and credit card for parking is currently only available at the 
Chantry Centre Car Park “clock in clock out” system.  This system, in its 
current format provided by the Council’s current ticket machine provider, has 
proved unreliable.  The existing “clock in clock out” system is therefore not 
being rolled out to other car parks.  It is currently not possible to pay for 
parking in the Council’s car parks by contactless payment methods.   

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 June 2019

Page 147



2.5 Investigations have therefore been carried out into alternative ways of 
allowing customers to pay for car parking using debit/credit card and 
contactless payment methods. This report sets out the options for introducing 
these payment methods via pay and display ticket machines.  

2.6 It is anticipated that expanding the methods of payment could encourage 
customers to stay longer in the car parks. By using card and contactless 
payment methods, customers can choose how long they would like to park 
for, rather than the amount of change they have to hand being a limiting 
factor.  Although it cannot be quantified how many customers may have 
visited a car park and cut short their stay because they did not have enough 
change, offering these additional payment methods would provide the facility 
to purchase tickets for as long a stay as they wish. 

2.7 Convenience is cited to have played a large part in the uptake of contactless 
pay methods introducing a ‘tap and go’ mentality specifically aimed at lower 
value transactions. They offer a convenient, more secure way for customers 
to make a payment.  

2.8 With the introduction of Apple Pay and Android Pay as contactless payment 
methods, customers can use their mobile phone instead of their credit/debit 
card.  

2.9 Trends show that cashless pay methods are being used more and more 
which leads to a growing customer expectation that these facilities will be 
available to them.   

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1.1 Providing convenient methods of paying for parking will support the Council’s 
corporate priorities “Work and do business” and “Enjoy the natural and 
built environment” by encouraging people to use the car parks in Andover 
and Romsey and hopefully this will result in more visitors to the leisure 
centres and town centres. 

3.2 Town Centres form one of the Council’s four strategic priorities of its new 
Corporate Plan – Growing our Potential. This has been informed by large-
scale public engagement during the summer of 2019 in which more than 2000 
people took part. The evidence from this and from the wider place-based 
partner
[...]
in 
accordance with the Council’s Contract Standing Orders. 

9.3 No legal implications have been identified. 

10 Equality Issues 

10.1 The EQIA has not identified any potential for discrimination or adverse impact 
and all opportunities to promote equality have been taken. 

11 Other Issues 

11.1 Community Safety – None identified 

11.2 Environmental Health Issues - No impact 

11.3 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – Potential for reduced 
CO2 emissions as a result of reduced cash collection journeys. 

11.4 Property Issues - Nil 

11.5 Wards/Communities Affected - All 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 June 2019

Page 153



12 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

12.1 Having considered the advantages and disadvantages set out in section 6 it is 
considered that Option 2, to replace the existing cash only pay and display 
ticket machines with new machines capable of accepting debit/credit card and 
contactless payments, in addition to cash, provides the best long term value 
for money option to enable debit/credit card and contactless payment.   

12.2 The recommendation is that; 

 The Council replace its cash only pay and display ticket machines with 
new ticket machines that are capable of accepting debit/credit card and 
contactless payment methods in addition to cash, as set out in Option 2.  

 That funds to cover the cost of the contract (as set out in Exempt Annex 
4) be allocated from the New Homes Bonus Reserve for the purchase 
and installation of 43 replacement pay and display ticket machines. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that Exempt Annexes 2, 3 and 4 to this report contain exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is further considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest
[...]
e moment half have a card facility. 
  
This does not include apple pay or google pay. 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 June 2019

P
age 155



Hart Yes 
Yes Yes 

 
Hart District Council have card payment facilities on all ticket machines, they all accept 
Apple and Android pay. 
 

Rushmoor Yes Yes Yes New machines installed October 2017.  Also have pay by phone. 

Portsmouth 
Yes No No 

 
Payment by card in car parks with card contactless payments but don't currently offer the 
ability to accept  Apple Pay  Android Pay.  Cashless parking through RingGo. 
 

Southampto
n Partial No No 

The majority of the parking machines in Southampton now take card. However, they are not 
able to take payment by Apple Pay and Android Pay. 

West Berks Yes Yes Yes 

 
We accept card payments in our four pay on foot car parks. 
 
At all of our pay to park locations there is the facility to pay by mobile phone and this 
includes Apple Pay. 
 

Isle of 
Wight 

No No No We do not offer card payments in our car parks, other than the PayByPhone service. 

Wiltshire No  No No 
MiPermit system, which you can download as an app to your phone to pay by phone via the 
app. However, there is no contactless / chip and pin / pay by phone facility on the card 
payment machines themselves. 

Note.   From Jan 2016 all new card payment devices must be able to accept contactless. 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 June 2019

P
age 156



 Member Champions 

 
 
Report of the Leader of the Council     
 
 

Recommended:  

That Member Champions be appointed to the following roles for 2019/20:- 

Armed Forces  
Community Safety and Resilience  
Culture and Heritage  
Equality and Diversity  
Member Development/Community Councillor Role      

 

SUMMARY:  

This report proposes the appointment of Member Champions for 2019/20.   

 
1 Introduction 

1.1 In 2017 Cabinet approved the introduction of a Member Champions scheme 
in order that it could benefit from the experience, knowledge and interests of 
non-Cabinet members, in particular thematic areas.  

2 The Role of TVBC Member Champions  

2.1  The role of a Member Champion is to act in an advisory capacity to Cabinet in 

respect of specific areas of responsibility and, in particular, in the 

development of ideas that will help deliver the aims of the Council’s Corporate 

Plan and Corporate Action Plan. It was agreed that Cabinet will commission 

Member Champions within their particular area of responsibility to:  

 Research good practice in other Councils and organisations 

 Liaise with external bodies such as the Local Government Association 

(LGA) to identify relevant research and ideas that could help further the 

Council’s corporate aims.   

 Consider what impact any proposed changes to Council policy and or, 

services might have on their specific area of responsibility. This might 

involve liaising with relevant groups within the Borough.            

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 June 2019

Page 157

ITEM 10



3 How the role works in practice  

3.1 Cabinet members, in consultation with their Cabinet colleagues, have the 
ability to request that a Member Champion undertakes work, as described in 
paragraph 2 above, on behalf of Cabinet.  

3.2 If a Member Champion wishes to instigate a piece of work, the matter will be 
first discussed with the Leader and the relevant Portfolio Holder. If they are in 
support of the proposal, the Portfolio Holder will discuss the merits of the 
proposal with the Head of Service (or Corporate Director where there is no 
Head of Service lead) and then present the idea to Cabinet members for 
consideration and discussion.  

3.2 If endorsed by Cabinet members the Member Champion, Portfolio Holder and 
relevant Head of Service will meet to discuss a way forward.           

3.3 The Member Champions’ roles were established specifically to support 
Cabinet although the champions themselves need not 
[...]
une 2019   

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 June 2019

Page 159



 

 Exclusion of the Public  

 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
 
Valley Housing Outturn and Business Plan Update  Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of both the Council and third parties. 

Upgrade of car park ticket machine to take debit, credit and contactless 
payments    Paragraph 3 
 
It is considered that Exempt Annexes 2, 3 and 4 to this report contain exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is further considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 June 2019

Page 160

ITEM 11


	Agenda
	7 Housing Strategy Annual Progress Report 2018-2019
	Text1
	Housing Strategy Annual Progress Report - Annex

	8 North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan 2019 - 2024
	Text1
	North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan 2019-2024 - ANNEX

	9 Introduction of Debit/Credit Card and Contactless Payment Methods for Parking Tickets
	Text1
	Introduction of DebitCredit Card and Contactless Payment Methods - Annex 1
	AppendixC


	10 Member Champions
	Text1

	11 Exclusion of the public





Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 June 2019 

 

32 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover,  
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 

on 12 June 2019 at 5.30 pm 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor T Preston 
Councillor A Ward 

 

Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor T Burley 
 

Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor A Johnston 
 

51   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2019 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2019 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

52   Housing Strategy Annual Progress Report 2018-2019 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Housing and Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder which presented Housing Strategy 2016-2019 which had been 
updated to take into account the progress achieved in 2018/19 and over the lifetime 
of the plan.  
 
It was noted that during 2019/20, the Housing Service would develop a new Housing 
Strategy for Test Valley with the intention of setting out plans for housing services in 
the borough from 2020 onwards. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following:  
  

Resolved:  

That the Housing Strategy 2016 – 2019 Action Plan Update as shown in the 
annex to the report, be approved. 

 

 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 12 June 2019 

 
 

 
33 

 

53   North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Management Plan 2019 - 2024 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which 
presented the revised North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Management Plan which had been updated following consultation to cover the 
period 2019-2024. 
 
The North Wessex Downs AONB was designated in 1972, it was the third largest 
AONB in England and covered a significant area of Test Valley to the north of 
Andover. 
 
The management plan provided a valuable assessment of AONB-wide key issues of 
importance and identified the objectives and policies to protect and enhance the 
nationally important landscape 
 
All constituent local authorities within the designated area are required to adopt the 
management plan which will then be submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for approval. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following:  

 
Resolved: 

That the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Management Plan 2019 – 2024 (Annex to the report), in accordance with the 
duty under Section 89 Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, be adopted. 

 

54   Introduction of Debit/Credit Card and Contactless Payment 
Methods for Parking Tickets 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which set out 
options for the introduction of debit/credit card and contactless payment methods for 
the purchase of pay and display parking tickets in Council car parks.  
 
It was noted that the ability to pay by credit/debit card or other contactless methods 
was now part of many people’s everyday lives. Cash transactions in general have 
been in decline over the last few years and a large proportion of customers now 
expected to be able to pay for services via non-cash methods. 
 
It was anticipated that expanding the methods of payment could encourage 
customers to stay longer in car parks. By using card and contactless payment 
methods, customers would be able to choose how long they would like to park for 
with more ease. 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 12 June 2019 

 
 

 
34 

 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

 
Recommended:  

1. The Council replace its cash only pay and display ticket machines with 
new ticket machines capable of accepting debit/credit card and 
contactless payment methods in addition to cash, as set out in Option 2 
at a total cost as set out in Exempt Annex 4 to the report. 

2. That the Head of Estates and Economic Development in consultation 
with the Planning Portfolio Holder be authorised to take such steps as 
necessary to implement Option 2. 

3. That funds to cover the cost of the contract (as set out in Exempt Annex 
4) be allocated from the New Homes Bonus Reserve for the purchase 
and installation of 43 replacement pay and display ticket machines. 

 

55   Member Champions 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Leader which set out proposals for the 
appointment of Member Champion roles for 2019/20. 
 
The role of a Member Champion was to act in an advisory capacity to Cabinet in 
respect of specific areas of responsibility and, in particular, in the development of 
ideas that would help deliver the aims of the Council’s Corporate Plan and Corporate 
Action Plan. The introduction of Member Champions in 2017 had resulted in greater 
member involvement in policy development.    
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That Member Champions be appointed to the following roles for 2019/20:- 

 Armed Forces – Councillor Borg-Neal 

 Community Safety and Resilience – Councillor Phil Lashbrook 

 Culture and Heritage – Councillor Baverstock 

 Equality and Diversity – Councillor Hamilton 

 Member Development/Community Councillor Role – Councillor Donnelly 

 Voluntary and Third Sector – Councillor Andersen 

56   Exclusion of the public 
 

Resolved: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 12 June 2019 

 
 

 
35 

 

following report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
 
Valley Housing Outturn and Business Plan Update  

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of both the Council and third parties. 

 

57   Valley Housing Outturn and Business Plan Update 
 

Consideration was given to the activities of Valley Housing Ltd in 2018/19 and the 
updated business plan for 2019/20 to 2021/22.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

 
Resolved:  

1. That the Directors’ annual report, as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be 
noted. 

2. That the updated Business Plan for 2019/20 to 2021/22, as shown in 
Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.56 pm) 
 


